
December 28, 1981 

Docket No. 50-263 

Mr. L. 0. Mayer, Manager 
Nuclear Support Services .,.  
Northern States Power Company " 
414 Nicollet Mall - 8th Floor t-!, , 
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55401 

Dear Mr. Mayer: 

The Commission has issued the enclosed Amendment No. 9 ýb Facility_'Operating 
License No. DPR-22 for the Monticello Nuclear Generating Plant. The 
amendment consists of changes to the Technical Specifications in response 
to your application dated October 9, 1981 and subsequent discussions 
betwean the NRC staff and your staff.  

The Technical Specification changes pertain to inservice surveillance 
requirements for snubbers. We have made certain modifications to your pro
posed Technical Specification revisions. These changes were discussed with, 
and agreed to, by your staff.  

Your amendment application includes proposed Technical Specifications in 
response to our letter of November 20, 1980 concerning Technical Specifica
tions for snubber surveillance. The staff has reviewed your application 
and determined that it is in conformance with the most recent Standard 
Technical Specifications (STS-NUREG-0123, Rev. 3). Consequently, the 
Technical Specification changes associated with snubber surveillance are 
acceptable as an administrative change Implementing a previously reviewed 
and approved action by the Commission.  

We have evaluated the potential for environmental impact of plant operation 
in accordance with the enclosed amendment and have determined that the 
amendment does not authorize a change in effluent types or total amounts 
nor an Increase in power level and will not result in any significant 
environmental impact. Having made this determination, we have further con
cluded that the amendment involves an action which is insignificant from 
the standpoint of environmental impact and pursuant to 10 CFR §51.5(d)(4) that 
an environmental impact statement or negative declaration and environmental 
impact appraisal need not be prepared in connection with the issuance of 
this amendment.

" OF I E D 1............ ............ ................... I ................ ............ Iiiiiiii~ i iii ...........;ii iii~ iiii~ iii 
SDRNATEDC......C. .500We* 

DATE ý .............. PF 

NR OR 1 1-0 ....R........ 0240.. O F I IA R E C O RD......... C O P Y........... ............... ........... 3........

OFFICIAL RECORD COPYNRC FORM 318 (10-80) NRCM 0240 USGPO; 1981--33.5-960



Mr. L. 0. Mayer

Since the amendment applies only to administrative details, it does not 
involve significant new safety information of a type not considered by a 
previous Commission safety review of the facility. It does not involve 
a significant increase in the probability or consequences of an accident, 
does not involve a significant decrease in a safety margin, and therefore 
does not involve a significant hazards consideration. We have also 
concluded that there is reasonable assurance that the health and safety of 
the public will not be endangered by this action.  

A copy of the related Notice of Issuance is also enclosed.  

Sincerely, 

Byron L. Siegel, Project Manager 
Operating Reactors Branch #2 
Division of Licensing

Enclosures: 
1. Amendment No.  
2. Notice 

cc: w/enclosures 
See next page

9 to DPR-22

Distribution: 
Docket File 
NRC PDR 
Local PDR 
ORB#2 Reading 
D. Eisenhut 
S. Norris 
B. Siegel 
OELD 
IE (4) 
T. Barnhart -4 
L. Schneider 
D. Brinkman 
ACRS -10 
OPA, Clare Miles 
R. Diggs 
NSIC 
TERA 
ASLAB 
Gray File 
H. Shaw

oFIcE O..ORB#. . ORB#214 ORB#2 •)W ORAB ,-,! , 
.* ..... .. ..................... ..... r....  

SURNAME.......... ......... - .970 7 1...... .............. ........ .... .... ......  -INAE SN6-rris I BSiege" .•.•.el JHegner HSh&, ' 

2I .... 1i.. 2/1. / 8 1 12/ ..... 12....81 
OAT ............ ... ........ ............. ...... f....... ..... Jr &..... ............

.... QR 

121)41/81

NRC FORM 318 (10-80) NRCM 0240 OFFICIAL RECORD COPY USGPO: 1981-335-980

2

OFFICIAL RECORD COPYNRC FORM 318 (10-80) NRCM 0240 USGPO: 1981--335-960,



Mr. L. 0. Mayer 
Northern States Power Company 

cc: 

Gerald Charnoff, Etquire 
Shaw, Pittman, Potts and 

Trowbridge 
1800 M Street, N. W.  
Washington, D. C. 20036 

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Resident Inspector's Office 
Box 1200 
Monticello, Minnesota 55362 

Plant Manager 
Monticello Nuclear Generating Plant 
Northern States Power Company 
Monticello, Minnesota 55362 

Russell J. Hatling, Chairman 
Minnesota Environmental Control "Citizens Association (MECCA) 
Energy Task Force 
144 Melbourne Avenue, S. E.  
Mi:.neapolis, Minnesota 55414 

Ms. Terry Hoffman 
Executive Director 
Minnesota Pollution Control Agency 
1935 W. County Road B2 
Roseville, Minnesota 55113 

'Mr. Steve Gadler 
2120 Carter Avenue 
St. Paul, Minnesota 55108

The Environmental Conservation 
Library 

Minneapolis Public Library 
300 Nicollet Mall 
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55401 

Commissioner of Health 
Minnc-:ota Department of Health 
717 Delaware Street; S.E.  
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55440

Mr. D. S. Douglas, Auditor 
Wright County Board of Commissioners 
Buffalo, Minnesota 55313

U.S. Environmental 
Region V Office 
Regional Radiation 
230'South Dearborn 
Chicago, Illinois

Protection Agency 

Representative 
Street 
60604



- °UNITED STATES 
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 

WASHINGTON, D. C. 20555 

NORTHERN STATES POWER COMPANY 

DOCKET NO. 50-263 

MONTICELLO NUCLEAR GENERATING PLANT 

AMENDMENT TO FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE 

Amendment No. 9 
License No. DPR-22 

1. The Nuclear Regulatory Commission (the Commission) has found that: 

A. The application for amendment by Northern States Power Company (the 
licensee) dated October 9, 1981 complies with the standards and 
requi'rements of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended (the Act) 
and the Commission's rules and regulations set forth in 10 CFR 
Chapter I; 

B. The facility will operate in conformity with the application, the 
provisions of the Act, and the rules and regulations of the 
Commission; 

C. There is reasonable assurance (i) that the activities authorized 
by this amendment can be conducted without endangering the health 
and safety of the public and (ii) that such activities will be 
conducted in complianke with the Commission's regulations; 

D. The issuance of this amendment will not be inimical to the common 
defense and security or to the health and safety of the public; 
and 

E. The issuance"of this amendment is in accordance with 10 CFR Part 
51 of the Commission's regulations and all applicable, requirements 
have been satisfied.  

2. Accordingly, the license is amended by changes to the Technical Specifi
cations as indicated in the attachment to this license amendment, and 
paragraph 2.C.2 of Facility 0perating License No. DPR-22 is hereby 
amended to read as follows: 

2. Technical Specifications 

The Technical Specifications contained in Appendices A and B as 
revised through Amendment No. 9 are hereby incorporated in the 
license. The licensee shall operate the facility in accordance 
with the Technical Specifications.  

PDR ADOCK 050002 

P PDR

0



2 

3. This license amendment is effective as of the date of its issuance.  

FOR THE NUCLEAR REGULATORY COtIISSION 

Thomas Chief 
Operating Reactors Branch #2 
Division of Licensing.  

Attachment: 
Changes to the Technical 

Specifications.

Date of Issuance: December 28, 1981

.- W



0

ATTACHMENT TO LICENSE AMENDMENT NO. 9 

FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE NO. DPR-22 

DOCKET NO. 50-263 

Replace the following pages of the Appendix "A" Technical Specifications 
with the enclosed pages. The revised pages are identified by Amendment 
number and contain vertical lines indicating the area of change.  

Remove Insert 

ii iif 
129 129 
130 130 

130a 

-- 130b 
131 131 

132 132 
132a 132a 
154 154 

155 155 
247 247 

274a



Page 

3.4 and 4.4 Standby Liquid Control System 93 

A. Normal Operation 93 
B. Operation with Inoperable Components 94 
C. Volume-Concentration Requirements 95 

3.4 and 4.4 Bases 99 

3.5 and 4.5 Core and Containment Cooling System 101 

A. Core Spray System 101 
B. LPCI Subsystem 103 
C. RHR Service Water System 106 
D. HPCI System 108 
E. Automatic Pressure Relief System 109 
F. RCIC System iil 
G, Minimum Core and Containment Cooling 

System Availability 112 
H. Deleted 
I. Recirculation System 114 

3.5 Bases 115 
4.5 Bases 120 

3.6 and 4.6 Primary System Boundary 121 

A. Reactor Coolant Heatup and Cooldown 121 
B. Reactor Vessel Temperature and Pressure 122 
C. Coolant Chemistry 123 
D. Coolant Leakage 126 
E. Safety/Relief Valves 127 
F. Deleted 
G. Jet Pumps 128 
H. Snubbers 129 

3.6 and 4.6 Bases 144 

3.7 and 4.7 Containment Systems 156 

A.- Primary Containment 156 
B. Standby Gas Treatment System 166 
C. Secondary Containment 169 
D. Primary Containment Isolation Valves 170 

3.7 Bases 175 
4.7 Bases 183 

Amendment No. 9I

ii



3.0 LIMITING CONDITIONS FOR OPERATION 4.0 SURVEILLANCE REQUIREHENTS 

3. The diffuser to lower plenum differential

II. Snubbers 

I. Except as permitted below, all snubbers 
listed in Table 3.6.1 shall be operable 
above Cold Shutdown. Snubbers may be 

inoperable in Cold Shutdown and Refueling 
Shutdown whenever the supported system 
is not required to be Operable.  

2. With one or more snubbers made or found to 
be inoperable for any reason when Operability 
is required, within 72 hours: 

a. Replace or restore the inoperable snubbers 
to Operable status and perform an engineer
ing evaluation or inspection of the 
supported components, or 

b. Determine through engineering evaluation 
that the as-found condition of the snub)ber 
had no adverse effect on the suppqrted 
components and that they would 
retain their structural integrity in 
the event of the design basis seismic 
event, or 

c. Declare the supported system inoperable 
and toke the action required by the 
Technical Specifications for hooper
ability of that system.

!1.

pressure reading on an individual jet pump is 
10Z or more, less than the mean of all jet 
pump differential pressures.

Snubbers

The following surveillance requirements apply 
to all snubbers listed in Table 3.6.1.  

1. Visual inspection of snubbers shall be 
conducted in accordance with the following 
schedule:

No. of Snubbers Found 
Inoperable per 
Inspection Period 

0 
I 

2 
3,4 
5,6,7 
8 or more

Next Required 
Inspection Period 

18 months + 25% 
12 months + 25% 
6 months + 25% 

124 days + 25X 
62 days + 25% 

.31 days + 25%

The required inspection interval shall not be 
lengthened more than one step-at a time.  

Snubbers may be categorized in two groups, 
"accessible" or "inaccessible" based on their 
accessibility for inspection during reactor 
operation. These twb groups may be inspected 
independently according to the above schedule.

3.6/4.6 Amendment No. 9

} 

.1*

129



3.0. LIHITING CONDITIONS FOR OPERATION 4.0 SURVEILLANCE REQUIREHENTS 

3. Snubber modifications onay be made to safety 2. Visual inspections shall verify (1) that there

related systems without prior License 
Amendment to Table 3.6.1 provided that a 
revision to the Table is jncluded with the 
next License Amendment Request.

4. All safety-related snubbers installed or 
planned for use at Monticello are hydraulic 
snubbers. No mechanical snubbers are 
used on safety-related systems at 
Monticello. -If installed in the future, 
appropriate Technical Specifications changes 
will be proposed within 60 days of 
installation.

are no visible indications of damage or 
impared operability and (2) attachments to 
the supporting structure are secure.  
Snubbers which appear inoperable as a result 
of visual inspection may be determined Operable 
for the purpose of establishing the next visual 
inspection interval by: 

a. Clearly establishing the cause of the 
rejection for that particular snubber 
and for others that may be generically 
susceptible; and 

b. Functionally testing the affected snubber 
in the as-found condition and finding it 
Operable per Specification 4.6.11.4.  

However, when the fluid plunger gauge of a hydraulic 
snubber is below low range,.the snubber shall 
be considered inoperable for the purposes of 
establishing the next visual inspection interval.

3.6/4.6 Amendment No. 3,0130



3.0 LIMITING CONDITIONS FOR OPERATION 4.0 SURVEILLANCE REQUIREMENTS

3. Functional testing of snubbers shall be 
conducted at least once per 18 months + 25Z 
during cold shutdown. Ten percent of the 
total number of each brand of snubber shall be 
functionally tested either in place or in 
a bench test. For each snubber that does 
not meet the functional test acceptance 
criteria In Specification 4.6.11.4 below, 
an additional ten percent of that 
brand shall be functionally tested 
until no more failures are found or 
all snubbers of that brand have been 
tested.

The representative sample selected for 
functional testing shall include the various 
configurations, operating environments, and 
the range of size and capacity of the snubbers.  

In addition to the regular sample and specified 
re-samples, snubbers which failed the previous 
functional teat shall be retested during the 
next teot period it they were reinstalle4 as 
a safety-ralated snubber. -If a spar@ snubber 
has been Ithaalled In plaCe of a failed 
safety related snubber, it shall be tested 
during the next period.  

If any snubber selected for functional testing 
either fails to lockup or fails to move 
(i.e. frozen in place) the cause shall be 
evaluated and if caused by manufacturer or 
design deficiency, all snubbers of tile same 
design subject to the same defept shall be 
functionolly tested.

3.6/4.6 Amendment No. 9
130a

K



3.0 LIMITING CONDITIONS FOR OPERATION 4.0 SURVEILLANCE REQUIREMENTS 

4. Hydraulic snubber functional tests shall verify 
that: 

a. Activation (restraining action) is achieved 
within the .specified range of velocity or 
acceleration in both tension and compression.  

*b. Snubber bleed, or release rate, where required, 
is within the specified range in compression or 
tension.t 

5. For any snubbers found inoperable, an engineering 
evaluation or inspection shall be performed on the com
ponents which are supported by the snubbers. The pur
pose of this engineering evaluation or inspection shall 
be to determine if the components supported by the 
snubbers were adversely affected by the inoperability 
of the snubbers in order to ensure that the supported 
component remains capable of meeting the designed service, 

6. The installation and maintenance records for each 
snubber listed in Table 3.6.1 shall be reviewed at least 
once every 18 months to verify that the indicated service 
life will not be exceeded prior to the next scheduled 
snubber service life review. If the indicated service lire 
will be exceeded, the snubber service life shall be re- ý 
evaluated or the snubber shall be replaced or reconditioneid 
to extend its service life beyond the date of the next 
scheduled service life review.' This reevaluation, 
replacement, or reconditioning shall be indicated in the 
records.  

*This requirement is effective on July 1, 1983. Until that 

time, only snubber bleed, or release, shall be demonstrated.' 
3.6/4/6 Amendment No. 9.



In 
4W 

.a 

cc 

da 

-a

4-S 

M CatcgaV o ~ a V O A 0 0 2 0 0 z ý0 O D z c 

.A~J _ 

'j- ' -'I4 
4 j j4 

.19 

-T a 14a A.,'' 

-C A , 4 44W 4 g 

-g a 
.4 ',zTT 

z T7 f - a .
I' I &44 

S I

0 

0J 
S 

'0 

%0



C'. v %P %07 1%777C s - c 0 o -C3 7 3 7 37 C- C b 

CD Z M3 M4 f ,n P . o 3 
rp1 r 

t-I ~l~f' - 7----------------------2am 

-- K--= "I",---------------------
cc% 22- 0=00 Coco E2 2 

0--x zoo ZZZ. zz _ z Z

I- -K W90 7K. iC 2C C -K -K 2C 9 -4 C -C -C -CW -C 
c -c -C ;" . -v , .gK r c r & K x a r z x x w K r 

X X t r f F" 4 ftfr r.V, rI-ft tv "mrlF 

C 0o -172 1 - c f- == =127 '9- 19111 991 1 r111 91 11 991 91 

I ~-r I i 

ori A .= - ,r . x r 

r, r t- -9 191 f- - J.r 

f9?

i=- ~ w %" 1. %0 %. W. d1 
-WwwWO %

U. N N �II 0. N N 
1- & 1 1-0 N N 0 1- N N I..

.e, w ka. ca- . * W 0 a. ft f. a

I-J 
r.2

a I ' 

*-&1-Jvft -a 

I 

lb E 
r% 

* 7

WI 

C 

I
71 

'I 

'p 

2

I 

I 19 
I 2

So W 30 Jb 30 S, 2ý 3- 30 3- b- W P- * 30 31- 30 Jý 3ý - - - ý - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

a.  

-4 

a.  

19 
a

ft. b 

19 
-91 

0'
2 

.a. � 
C.  
19

4

C 
C 

2 
U-



eatc
6'O N IweWPUaWV

v 90 04 141V Sn40[t ¶"'I AOqaV 14 

v904* 11#4 "q-u~ 
T'f91 I i"' - 400V 1 3viw~I 

V~V~ IIVfl 44~i - It00W t~d" '1 

I-IMSS13till 141 0 flo1INIV 
V- V19-tISSM4 .*lnW1lV JflIivAiii W'ISAvio fiJ u1nonHI 

--------- ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~q -- - - - - - - -- - - - - t- - -- - - - - - - - - - -- - - - - - - - - -- - - - - - - - - -- - - - - - -

I , .



Bases Continued 3.6 and 4.6: 

A nozzle-riser system failure could also generate the coincident failure of a jet pump body; however, the.  
converse is not true. The lack of any substantial stress in the jet pump body makes failure impossible 
without an initial nozzle-riser system failure.  

II. Snubbers 

All snubbers are required to be operable above Cold Shutdown to ensure that the structural integrity of the 
reactor coolant system and all other safety related systems is maintained during and following a seismic or 
other event initiating dynamic loads. Snubbers excluded from this inspection program are those installed 
on non-safety related systems and then only if their failure or failure of the system on which they are 
installed would have no adverse effect on any safety-related system.  

The visual inspection frequency is based upon maintaining a constant level of snubber protection to systems.  
"Therefore, the required inspection interval varies inversely with the observed snubber failures and is 
determined by the numnber of inoperable snubbers found during an inspection. Inspections performed before that.  
interval has elapsed may be used as a new reference point to determine the next inspection. However, the 
results of such early inspections performed before the original required time interval has elapsed (nominal 
time less 25%) may not be used to lengthen the required inspection interval. Any inspection whose results 
requiire a shorter inspection interval will override the previous schedule.  

MWen the cause of the rejection of a snubber is clearly established and remedied for that snubber and for.  
'any other snubbers that may be generically susceptible, and verified by inservice functional testing, that 
snubber may be exempted from being counted as inoperable. Generically susceptible snubbers are those which 
are of a specifia make or nmodal asid have the samoe design feature directly related to rejection of the snubber.  

Mhen a snubber is found inoperable, an enginieering evaluation or inspection is performed, in addition to the 
determination of the snubber mode of failure, in order to determine if any safety-related component or 
systemo has been adversely affected by the inoperobility of the snubber, The evaluation or inspection will 
determine whether or not the snubber mode of failure has imparted a significant effect or degradation on 
the supported component or system.

3.6/4.6 BASES Amendment No. 9 li4



To provide assurance' of snubber functional reliability, a representative sample of 10% of the installed 
snubbers will be functionally tested during plant shutdowns at intervals of no more than 18 months + 25% 
Observed failures of these sample snubbers will require functional testing of additional units.  

The service life of a snubber is evaluated via manufacturer input and through consideration of the 
snubber service conditions and associated installation and maintenance records (newly installed snubber, 
seal replaced, spring replaced, in high radiation area, in high temperature area, etc. . .). The requirement 
to monitor the snubber service life is included to ensure that the snubbers periodically undergo a performance 
evaluation in view of their. age and operating conditions. These records will provide ,statistical bases for 
future consideration of snubber service life.

3.6/4.6 BASES Amendment No./, 9
155

11. ,Snubbers (continued)



5. Principal maintenance activities, including inspection, repairs and substitution or 
replacement of.principal items of equipment pertaining to nuclear safety.  

6. Records of changes to plant procedures and records of special tests and experiments.  

7. Records of wind speed and direction.  

8. Records of individual plant staff members showing qualifications, training and 

retraining.  

9. Reportable Occurrences.  

B. Records Retained for Plant Life 

Records and logs relative to the following items shall be retained for the life of the 
plant: 

1. Liquid and gaseous radioactive releases to the environs 

2. Radiation exposures for all plant, visitor and contractor personnel 

3. Off-site environmental monitoring surveys 

4. Fuel accountability including new and spent fuel inventories and transfers, and fuel 
assembly histories 

5. Radioactive shipments 

6. Plant radiation and contamination surveys 

7. Changes made to the plant as it is described in the Final Safety Analysis Report, ( 
reflected in updated, corrected and as-built drawings 

8. Cycling beyond normal limits for those components that have been designed to operate 

safely for a limited number of cycles beyond such limits 

9. Reactor coolant system in-service inspections 

10. Hinutes of meetings of the Safety Audit Committee 

6.6 Amendment No. 9- , 247



B. Records Retained for Plant Life (continued)

I. Records for Environmental Qualification which are covered under theprovision odf 
paragraph 6.8.  

12. Records of the service lives of all safety-related snubbers, including the date at which 
the service life commences and associated installation and maintenance records.  

6.6 Amendment No. 9 247a

I.

!



759P-Ol 

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 

DOCKET NO. 50-263 

NORTHERN STATES POWER COMPANY 

NOTICE OF ISSUANCE OF AMENDMENT TO FACILITY.  
OPERATING LICENSE 

The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (the Commission) has issued 

Amendment No. 9 to Facility Operating License No. DPR-22- issued to 

Northern States Power Company which revises the Technical Specifications for 

operation of the Monticello Nuclear Generating Plant located in Wright 

County, Minnesota. The amendment is effective as of its date of issuance.  

The amendment modifies the Technical Specifications which pertain to 

inservice inspection requirements for snubbers.  

The application for the amendment complies with the standards and 

requirements of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended (the Act), and 

-the Commission's rules and regulations. The Commission has made appropriate 

findings as required by the Act and the Commission's rules and regulations 

in 10 CFR Chapter I, which are set forth in the license amendment.  

Prior public notice of this amendment was not required since the amendment 

does not involve a-significant hazards consideration.  

The Commission has determined that the issuance of this amendment will 

not result in any significant environmental impact and that pursuant to 

10 CFR 51.5(d)(4) an environmental impact statement or negative declaration 

and environmental impact appraisal need not be prepared in connection with 

issuance of this amendment.  

8201110056 811228 .  

PDR ADOCK 05000263 i 
P PDR



2 

For further details with respect to this action, see (1) the application 

for amendment dated October 9, 1981, (2) Amendment No. 9 to License No.  

DPR-22, and (3) the Commission's letter to Northern States Power Company 

dated December 28, 1981 . All of these items are available for public 

inspection at the Commission's Public Document Room, 1717 H Street, N.W., 

Washington, D.C. and at the Environmental Conservation Library, Minneapolis 

Public Library, 300 Nicollet Mall, Minneapolis, Minnesota. A copy of items 

(2) and (3) may be obtained upon request addressed to the U.S. Nuclear 

Regulatory Commission, Washington, D.C. 20555, Attention: Director, 

Division of Licensing.  

Dated at Bethesda, Maryland, this 28th day of December 1981.  

FOR THE NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 

Thomas 'A. Ippol to, Chief 
Operating Reactors Branch #2 
Division of Licensing


